STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET
17TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

November 22, 1988

Charles P. Pritchard, D.O.
8 Riverview Park Drive
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722

Dear Doctor Pritchard:

Please find enclosed copies of the Entry of Order; the Report and
Recommendation of Wanita J. Sage, Attorney Hearing Examiner,
State Medical Board of Ohio; and an excerpt of the Minutes of the
State Medical Board, meeting in reqular session on November 9,
1988, including Motions approving and confirming the Report and
Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State Medical

Board.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from
this Order. Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County
Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the
grounds of the appeal must be commenced by the filing of a Notice
of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio and the Franklin
County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the
mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

THE ST. MEDI OARD OF OHIO
Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.

Secretary

HGC:em
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 746 514 631
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: George A. Goebel, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 746 514 632
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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STATE OF OHIO
STATE MEDICAL BOARD

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of
the State Medical Board of Ohio; attached copy of the Report and
Recommendation of Wanita J. Sage, Attorney Hearing Examiner,
State Medical Board; and attached excerpt of Minutes of the State
Medical Board, meeting in reqular session on November 9, 1988, .
including Motions approving and confirming said Report and
Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State Medical
Board, constitute a true and complete copy of the Findings and
Order of the State Medical Board in the matter of Charles P.
Pritchard, D.0., as it appears in the Journal of the State

Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical
Board of Ohio and in its behalf.

- 1oy £Cmss

Hénry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

November 22, 1988
Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

CHARLES P. PRITCHARD, D.0. #
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State

Medical Board of Ohio the 9th day of November, 1988.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Wanita J. Sage,
Attorney Hearing Examiner, Medical Board, in this matter
designated pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval
and confirmation by vote of the Board on November 9, 1988, the
following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State
Medical Board for the Sth day of November, 1988.

It is hereby ORDERED:

That the certificate of Charles P. Pritchard, D.0., to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in Ohio shall be
and is hereby REVOKED. This Order shall become effective
immediately upon the mailing of notification of approval by
the State Medical Board of Ohio.

. A %QMW

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

November 22, 1988
Date
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF CHARLES P, PRITCHARD, D.0.

The Matter of Charles P. Pritchard, 0.0., came on for hearing before me,

Wanita J. Sage, Esgq., Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board »
September 8, 1988, .Of Ohio, on

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

I. Basis for Hearing

A. By letter of May 11, 1988 (State's Exhibit #1), the State Medical
8oard advised Charles P. PrTtchar » Y.U0., that it proposed to take
disciplinary action against his certificate to practice osteopathic
medicine and surgery in Ohio. The Board alleged that Dr, Pritchard's
incorrect responses to certain questions on his renewal application
for the 1987-88 biennium constituted: “fraud, misrepresentation. or
deception in applying for or securing any license or certificate .
issued by the Board", as that clause is used 1n Section 4731.22(A),
Ohio Revised Code; “publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or
misleading statement”, as that clause is used {n Section
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code; and “the obtaining of, or
attempting to obtain, money or anything of value by fraudulent
misrepresentations in the course of practice”, as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code,

The Board further alleged that a November, 1987, Final Order {ssued
in an lowa disciplinary action against Or. Pritchard, restricting him
from practicing or assisting in surgery and placing his license to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery on probation for five
years, constituted “the 1imitation, revocation or suspension by
another state of a license or certificate to practice issued by the
proper licensing authority of that state, the refusal to license,
register, or reinstate an applicant by an authority, or the
imposition ‘'of probation by that authority, for an action that would
have also been a violation of this chapter, except for nonpayment of
fees®, as those clauses are used in Section 4731,22(8)(22), Ohio
Revised Code. It was alleged that Dr. Pritchard’'s actions upon which
the Iowa 1imitation and probation were based would also have been
violations of Sections 4731.22(8)(5), (B)(8), and (B){(15), Ohfo
Revised Code.

Or. Pritchard was advised of his right to request a hearing in this .
Matter.



Report and Recommendation
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8. Byilctfer recefved by the State Medical Board on June 9, 1988
(State's Exhibit #2), George A. Goebel, Esq., requested a hearing on
behalT of Dr. Pritchard.

II. Appearances

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: Anthony J. Cetebrezze.‘Jr., Attorney
General, by Christopher M. Culley, Assistant Attorney Genera)

B. At the request of Or, Pritchard and his counsel, Mr..Goebel, the

September 7, 1988, letter and attachment, ident{ffed as Respondent's
Exhibit A, were submitted on Dr. Pritchard's behalf in 1Teu of his

personal appearance at hearing.

II1. Exhibits Examined

In addition to those listed above, the following exhibits were identified
by the State and admitted into evidence in this Matter:

A. State's Exhibit #1A: Copies of certified mail recefpts showing
service of State's Exhibit #1.

B. State's Exhibit #3: June 10, 1988, letter to George A. Goebel, Esgq.,
rom the State Medical Board advising that a hearing initially set
for June 22, 1988, was postponed pursuant to Section 119.09, Ohio
Revised Code.

C. State's Exhibit #4: June 23, 1988, letter to George A, Goebel, Esq.,
rom the State Medical Board scheduling the hearing for September 8,
1988.

D.  State's Exhibit #5: July 20, 1988, letter to Mr. Goebel from the
ate Medical Board confirming the scheduling of Dr. Pritchard's
hearing for September 8, 1988, and advising of a possible change in
location for the hearing.

E. State's Exhibit #6: August 29, 1988, letter to Mr. Goebel from the
a edical Board advising of a new location for the September 8,
1988, hearing.

F. State's Exhibit #7: Copy of Or. Pritchard's application for dbiennial
cense renewal for the 1987-88 biennium, signed by or on behalf of
Or. Pritchard on December 1, 1986.

G. State's Exhibit #8: Certified copy of the lowa Board of Medical
xaminers’ Apr » 1986, Complaint and Statement of Charges against
Charles P. Pritchard, D.O.
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H.  State's Exhibit #9; Certification of the Iowa Board of Medical
© kxam ners w regard to the documents hereinafter identified as
State's Exhibits #9A through #90,

I. State's Exhibit #9A: Original Notice of the Iowa Board of Medical
Nxamogeg; 2ggarges in the matter of Charles P, Pritchard, D.0., Case
o [ ] - - L] .

J.  State's Exhibit #98: June S, 1987, Complaint and Statement of
arges against Ur. Pritchard by the lowa Board of Medical Examiners
in Case No. 03-87-259, )

K. State's Exhibit #9C: August 28, 1986, Informal Settlement between
05.82r27; ard and the Iowa Board of Med{cal Examiners in Case No.

L. State's Exhibit #9D: November 30, 1987, final Order of the Iowa
rector of Public Health in the matter of Charles P, Pritchard,
0.0., Case No. 03-87-259,

FINDINGS OF FACT

On April 17, 1986, the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners initiated
disciplinary actfon agafnst Charles P. Pritchard, 0.0., by its filing of a
Complaint and Statement of Charges alleging that specific aspects of his
pre-operative, operative, and/or post-operative care with respect to seven
different patients constituted, among other things, professional
incompetency and failure to conform to minimal standards of his
profession.

These facts are estadbl{ished by State's Exhibit #8.

On August 28, 1986, Or. Pritchard and the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners
entered into an Informal Settlement of the April 17, 1986, charges.
Pursuant to that Informal Settlement, Dr. Pritchard's license to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery in Iowa was placed on probation for a
period of five years, with terms and conditions requiring, among other
things, supervision of Dr. Pritchard's surgical practice, completion by
him of six consecutive months of training in an approved surgical program,
and his f11ing of quarterly reports with that Board on al} surgeries
performed.

These facts are established by State's Exhibit #9C.
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On or about December 1, 1986, Dr. Pritchard submitted to the State Medical
Board of Ohio an “Application for Bienntal License Renewal to Practice as
a Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine” for the 1987-a8 biennium. On this
renewal application, Or. Pritchard incorrectly responded "No" to the
question, "At any time since the last renewal of your certificate have you
had any disciplinary action taken or initiated against you by a state
Ticensing agency?” Or. Pritchard also incorrectly responded "No* to the
application question, "At any time since the last renewal of your
certificate have you surrendered or consented to limitation upon a 1icense
to practice medicine, or state or federal privileges to prescribe
controlled substances?”

These facts are established by State's Exhibits #7, #8 and #9C and by
Respondent's Exhibit A. :

On June 5, 1987, the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners again initiated
disciplinary action against Dr. Pritchard by fts filing of a Complaint and
Statement of Charges alleging that Dr. Pritchard had violated the terms of
his probation, pursuant to the Informal Settlement and the August 29, )
1986, Order of the Iowa Director of Public Health, by omftting a surgery
he had performed on November 9, 1986, from his January 2, 1987, quarterly .
report to the lowa Board.

On November 30, 1987, after a hearing on the Iowa Board's June 5, 1987,
charges, a final Order was issued by the Iowa Director of Public Health,
revoking Dr. Pritchard's probation and permanently restricting him from
practicing surgery or assisting in any surgery. Further, that final Order
placed Dr. Pritchard's restricted license to practice osteopathic medicine
and surgery on probation for a period of five years, with terms and
conditions requiring him to: complete 100 hours of approved post-graduate
work 1n the area of general practice within the next 12 months; undergo
psychological evaluation by an approved psychiatrist; practice under the
Board's supervision, with random evaluations of patient care at the
Board's discretion; and pay a civil penalty of $1,000.

These facts are established by State's Exhibit #9A, #9B, and #90.
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CONCLUSIONS

Or. Pritchard admitted that he had incorrectly answered the questions on
his renewal application concerning licensure limitations and disciplinary
actions by other states. Respondent's Exhibit A and State's Exhibits #8
and #9C constitute reljable, suBsEanE1a1, and probative evidence that or.
Pritchard was well aware at the time he submitted his renewal application
that the answers he provided were false. Or. Pritchard's falsification of
his Ohio renewal application would appear to constitute an attempt to
secure his unrestricted Ohio licensure status by concealing from this
Board the detrimental information regarding his Ilowa probation,
Consequently, 1t is concluded that the acts, conduct, and/or omissions of

Charles P. Pritchard, D.0., with regard to Findings of Fact #1 through #3
above, constitute:

a. "Fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing
any license or certificate issued by the Board”, as that clause is °
used in Section 4731,22(A), Ohio Revised Code (which Section
specifically provides grounds for the Board to revoke op refuse to
grant a certificate to a person found in violation);

b.  "Publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading §tatement'.
as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(8)(S), Ohio Revised Code;
and

c. “The obtaining of, or attempting to obtain, money or anything of
value by fraudulent misrepresentations in the course of practfce”, as
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(8)(8), Ohio Revised Code.

The acts, conduct, and/or omissions with regard to Finding of Fact #4,
above, constitute "the Timitation...by another state of a Ticense or
certificate to practice issued by the proper licensing authority of that
state...or the imposition of probation by that authority, for an action
that would have also been a violation of this chapter, except for the
nonpayment of fees", as those clauses are used in Section 4731,22(8)(22),
Ohio Revised Code. It is apparent from examining State's Exhibits #98 and
#90 1n conjunction that the Iowa Board found Dr. Pritchard to have omjitte
mention of a surgery he had performed from his quarterly report to that
Board, and that such omission constituted violation of his Iowa probation,
Such omissfon of required information from a report would also constitute
violation under Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohfo Revised Code, "publishing a
false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement”, in that those
terms are defined to include misrepresentations of fact and failure to
disclose material facts. Further, Dr. Pritchard's violation of the
conditions of his Iowa probation would also constitute a violation under
Section 4731,22(8)(15), Ohio Revised Code, "violation of the conditions of
limitation placed by the Board upon a certificate to practice...."
However, because the documentary evidence presented in this Matter does
not indicate whether or not the Iowa Board found Or. Pritchard's omission
from his report to have been intentional, it is insufficient to support a
conclusion that Dr, Pritchard's acts would also violate Section
4731.22(B)(8), Ohfo Revised Code.
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The documents regarding the Iowa disciplinary actions raise serious concerns as
to Or. Pritchard’'s competency to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery,
Moreover, Dr. Pritchard's apparent attempt to conceal this information from the
Ohio Board raises serfous concerns as to his integrity. Although the range of
sanctfons specified under Section 4731,.22(8) provides the Board with broad
discretion in determining appropriate discipline for violations of that
Section, Section 4731.22(A) specifically provides grounds for the 8ocard to
revoke or refuse to grant a certificate to a person found in violation.

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Charles P. Pritchard, D.0., to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in Ohio shall be and is hereby
REYOKED. This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of
notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

-~
Y, ~

anita J. Sage .
Attorney Hearing Examiner



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 9, 1988

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
M
Mr. Costantini, Ms. Belenker, Ms. Thompson and Mr. Dilling left the meeting at this time.

-.lo..0.000.0.l.o..'..ocootoo'l-'

Or. Stephens asked if each member of the Board had received, read, and considered
the hearing record, the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any
objections filed in the matters of Charles P. Pritchard, 0.0., Leonid Krivitskiy,

M.D., Marie N, DfLauro, M.D., Joy L. Hammond, P.A., and Raymond E. Grier, M.D. A
roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Or. Gretter -~ aye
Or. Kaplansky - aye
Dr. Rauch - aye
Mr. Albert - aye
Or. 0'Day - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Mr. Jost - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF CHARLES PRITCHARD, D.0.

-ooooo.--oooooloc"..c....o.oocoo

MR. ALBERT MOVED TO APPROYE AND CONFIRM MS. SAGE'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF CHARLES PRITCHARD, 0.0. DR. GRETTER
SECONDED THE MOTION.

A roll call vote was taken on Mr. Albert's motion:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Kaplansky - aye
Dr. Rauch - abstain
‘ Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. 0'Day - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Mr. Jost - aye

The motion carried.



STATE OF OHIO
STATE MEDICAL BOARD
65 SOUTH FRONT STREET
SUITE 510
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43266-0315

May 11, 1988

Charles P. Pritchard, D.O.
8 Riverview Park Drive
Bettendorf, IA 52722

Dear Doctor Pritchard:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are
hereby notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio
intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate
to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the
following reasons:

1.

On or about December 1, 1986, you signed the card
for renewal of your Ohio certificate to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery. In response to
the question "At any time since the last renewal
of your certificate have you had any disciplinary
action taken or initiated against you by a state
licensing agency?" you stated "No." 1In fact, on
or about April 17, 1986 the Iowa Board of Medical
Examiners initiated disciplinary action against
you by filing a Complaint and Statement of
Charges.

On or about December 1, 1586, you signed the card
for renewal of your Ohio certificate to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery. 1In response to
the question "At any time since the last renewal
of your certificate have you surrendered or
consented to limitation upon a license to
practice medicine, or state or federal privileges
to prescribe controlled substances?", you stated
"No." In fact, on or about August 28, 1986 you
entered into an Informal Settlement of the
charges then pending against you with the Iowa
Board of Medical Examiners. This Informal
Settlement, a copy of which is attached hereto
and fully incorporated herein, placed limitations
upon your Iowa license to practice medicine.



Charles P. Pritchard, D.O.

The acts and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and
(2) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute
"fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or
securing any license or certificate issued by the board,"
as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A) of the Revised
Code.

Further, such acts and/or omissions, individually and/or
collectively, constitute "publishing a false, fraudulent,
deceptive, or misleading statement," as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(5) of the Revised Code.

Further, such acts and/or omissions, individually and/or
collectively, constitute "the obtaining of, or attempting
to obtain, money or anything of value by fraudulent
misrepresentations in the course of practice," as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(8) of the Revised
Code.

3. On or about June 5, 1987, the Iowa Board of
Medical Examiners again initiated disciplinary
action against you. On or about November 18,
1987, a Final Order was entered. This Final
Order, a copy of which is attached hereto and
fully incorporated herein, restricted you from
practicing surgery or assisting in any surgery
and placed your license to practice osteopathic
medicine and surgery on probation for five (5)
years.

The acts, and/or omissions, as alleged in paragraph (3)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "the
limitation, revocation or suspension by another state of a
license or certificate to practice issued by the proper
licensing authority of that state, the refusal to license,
register, or reinstate an applicant by an authority, or the
imposition of probation by that authority, for an action
that would also have been a violation of this chapter,
except for nonpayment of fees" as those clauses are used in
Section 4731.22(B)(22) of the Revised Code. The actions
upon which the limitation and probation are based would
also have been a violation of this chapter, to wit:

Section 4731.22(B)(5), (8) and (15) of the Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
advised that you are entitled to a hearing in this matter.
If you wish to request such hearing, that request must be

received in the offices of the State Medical Board within

thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.



Charles P. Pritchard, D.O.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at
such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such
other representative as is permitted to practice before the
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or
contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may
present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or
against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing
received within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of
this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence
and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or
not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or
reinstate your certificate to practice osteopathic medicine
and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your
information.

Very .truly yours,

b Coanddr i

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC: jmb
Encls.

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 746 510 020
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT

CHARLES PRITCHARD, D.O.

)
)
AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST) INFORMAL SETTLEMENT
)
) File 03-82-277
)
)

RESPONDENT

COME NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners and +<he
Respondent Charles Pritchard, D.0O., and, pursuant o Section
17A.10 and 258A.3(4) of the Code of Iowa, enter into the follow-
ing Informal Settlement of the contested case currently on file:

1. The Respondent was issued a license %o practice osteo-
Lathic medicine and surgery on the 13th day of Seztember, 1971,
as evidenced by certificate number 1430, which is recorded in
book A at page 81 of the permanent records in the cffice of the
Iowa Board of Medical Examiners.

2. The Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against
the Respondent, Charles Pritchard, D.O. on April 17, 1885, and 1is
scheduled to be heard before the State Board of Mediczl Zxaminers
on July 8, 198s6.

3. The Iowa Becard of Medical Examiners has jurisdic+<ion of

4 The Commissioner oI Health shall take appropriate acticn
to place Respondent's licenss to practice osteopdthic medicine
1

-~

C -



and surgery on probation for a period of 5 years or until further

order of the Board under the following terms and conditions:

~ —

(a)

bh
—

That the Respondent shall submit the names
and curriculum vitae cf three qualified
surgeons to the Board for approval.

That, as a condition of approval, surgeons
whose names are submitted shall agree to
provide the services outlined in this
Informal Settlement.

That the Respondent shall obtain a pre-
operative diagnosis from an approved surgeon
on the necessity for all surgery.

That the Respcendent shall be‘assisted in the
performance of all surgery by a surgec-
approved by the Board who has surgical
privileges in the hospital where the surgery

is performesd. The Respcondent shall be

assisted in the performance of 211 endoscopic
procedures by a qualified physician aporoved
oy th2 Board who has privileges in the

D
[
it
@]
&
=
®
[oV)

hospital where the endosccpy is p
That an approved surgecn shall monitor the post-
operative care of any patient who has undergone
surgery by tThe Respondent.

That the Respcndent file guarterly repor<s
¥

with the Board cn all surgeries performed.



(g)

(h)

—
.
~—

These reports shall include the name, age,
pré—operative diagnosis, operative report,
and discharge summary of each patient.

That any approved surgeon who assists the
Respondent shall file a quarterly report with
the Board. These reports shall include the
total number of surgeries assisted in the
preceding quarter and a summary of any
mortality or morbidity.

That within the probationary veriocd the
Respondent shall complete six consecutive

montnhs training in a surgical progra

3

N

approved in advance by the Board. A% the

conclusion of the training, Respondent's

supervisor shall submit a report toc th=
Board. The Board may accept less +than six

consecutive months training upcn submissicn
oI a report by two supervisors in a surgical

program approved 1in advance by thne Board.

sach year.



5. The period of prcbation shall expire five vears from the
date of the Commissioner's Order in this case under the provi-
sicns of ¥ 7 unless the Respondent has failed to perform at least
50 surgeries per year of a scope and variety representative of
general surgical practice in the area under the terms and

the

Hh

conditions set forth in this Informal Settlement. I
Respondent fails to perform at least 50 surgeries per vear under
the terms and conditions set forth in this Informal Seﬁtlement,
the probation shall continue until at least 250 surgeries have
been performed under the ferms and conditions set forth in this
Informal Settlement.

6. Professional incompetency as defined in
135.204(2)(a)-(d) in the performance of any surgery during the
veriod cf probation shall consititute ground for r=vocation or

a

58%.3(2) of the
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19835 Iowa Code and § 135.202 c¢f the Iowa Adminis-rative Code.

7. Upon full ccmpliance with the terms and conditions set
forth herein and upon sxpiration of the terms of probation herein

fixed, Respondent's sald license shall be restored to its full
privileges free and clsar of terms of the zrcbatico. In %the
event respondent vioclates or fails to comply with any of the

terms and conditions of zThis Informal Settlement and the Commis-

sioner's Order of Prckatzion, including ¢ &, the Iocwa 3Bcard of

Mediczcal Examiners, af=zer providing notice and coppcrTunity to be
heard, may revcke the lLicanse or impose other licensee discipline
M 4
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as authorized in § 238A.3(2) cf the 1985 Iowa Code and 470 I.A.C.
135.202 of the Iowa Administrative Code.

8. The Respondent has voluntarily with full Knowledge and
consent, entered into this Informal Settlement with the Towa
Board of Medical Examiners.

9. This Informal Settlement is subject to the approval of

the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners. If the Board falls to

approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or effect for

C . —

e i T R e T T - -

either party.
This Informal Settlement 1is entered into by the Respondent,

Charles Pritchard, D.O., and the Iowa Board cf Medical Examiners

< A a
on the =<7 day of C?Q(cn/f/ﬂiL , 1985.
J

Subsgribed and sworn to before me th150253%’ £

, 1986.
oy

Notary Public in and/Zor the
State df/Icwa b/f

IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

/ / / / /i/ /’7

Hormoz RasDekhf'AAD., Crhairman
—

/ // -
.. . A !/ / //’
Subscribed and sworn to bafore me this < dav of i iv.,
138¢6. ////_\ /
LTk /4&
~ Ao / }’/*" 22
Noctary Publi: in ana *ov th
State c¢cf Iowa Ci

[ar REEN
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BEFORE THE ROARD COF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA
X Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk k Kk Kk Kk *k Kk Kk k k Kk Kk k Kk kx Kk k k % Kk *x *k * * *x *
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT

AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST ORDER

CHARLES P. PRITCHARD, D.O. 03-87-259
RESPONDENT

* k Kk * Kk k Kk k Kk k * *k k Kk Kk k k Kk Kk k *k *k *x *x *x k *k Kk *k *k % * * * *x *k *

NOW on this iaféday of W / 1397, the above

entitled matter having been filed with the Director of Public Health,

of the State of Iowa, and the said Director of Public Health having
reviewed the file, and being fully advised in the premises FINDS:

1. The Respcndent, Charles P. Pritchard, D.0O., was issued license
number 1430 to practice Ostecpathic Medicine and Surgery in the State
of Iowa, on September 13, 1981 as evidenced in Boock A, Page 81, of the
permanent records in the Office of the Iowa State Boarz: of Medical
Examiners.

2. A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against the
Respondent on June 5, 1987 and a hearing was held on the said Complaint
and Statement cof Charges before a three member panel cof the Iowa State Board
of Medical Examiners cn August 18, 1987.

3. A Precpcesed Decision and Order of the Panel was presented on
.October 19, 1987. Said Proposed Decision was accepted without appeal
by the Iowa State Bcard of Medical Examiners on November 12, 1987.

4. On October 13, 1287 a copy of the said Proposed Decision and
Order of the Panel was sent via U.3S. First Class certified mail to the

Respondent at his last Xnown address.



BEFORE THE ROARD OF MEDICAL EXAMIMNERS

CF THE STATE OF 140WA
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IN THE MATTER OF THE COMELAINT

AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST : GRIGINAL NOTICE
CHARLES R. FRITCHARD, D.O. : QEZ-387-353
RESFONDENT. :

R I A O O S I R S B S I I . R R R R R T S VIV VI

TO THE AROVE NAMED RESFONDENT:

Frursuant t o the authcrity gramted to the Towa Ezard T
Medical Examiners under sections 17A.11 through 17A. 18, 147,85,
148, 6, 148. 7, ZT8A.LTS, and ZS58A.E, of the 1387 Code =Ff ITowa, and
Rules 47Q-135S.3¢1(1) through 47@-1335, 221034, of  the Iowa
Rdministrative Code, you are hereby rnotified that the Camplaint

-

artd Statemernt of Charges filed agairnst veou by William Varnderooel
] - Y 3

P

Executive Director, Iowa Board of Medical Exanirners, 1S e O
fFile 1y the affice of the Roard of Medical Examiners, State
Capitzl Complex, Executive Hiligs West, fes Moirnes, Towa SQE19
The said Complaint armd  Statement of Chavges Srays  foor the
revocat o o suspensiarn of  yaouar licerse to practice as  a
physician, which was issued on the 13th  day of Septaember, 1371,
fur all of the reasons szt cut in saild Complaint ard Statement of
Charnes. s Fuarther particulars and Toy specific rules
invoived, sese & cipy of tne Coamplaint and Statemernt of Charges
whiclh iz hersbhy attached and by this reference made a part
nereaecf. v

Yozt are alsa heEreby vzt 1 Fled that said Complaint ard
Statement o Charces will be fully keard arnd comsidered by the



- ~

ks / —
Board at '&%jo’clochliiézz b} ' the //7’ day =

-4£Z;f ;&ﬁffL__, 1987, in the east confererce raom, Iowa Baard

of Medical Examirers’'0ffices, 12039 E. Court, Des Moires, Towa,
at which time you may appear arnd show cause, 1f anry, for nat
gramting the relief prayed for in said Complaint ard Statement
of Charges. If you fail to so appear and defernd, the hearing
will proceed anmd a decisicon will be made.

Yaou are alsc hereby rmotified that you may appear persornally
arnd be represented by cournsel at yaouwr cwe expense, with the right
to produce evidence in your behalf, to examine and oross-examine

witresses and to examine documentary evidence produced agairnst

Y.

You are also hereby rotified that within ten days of receipt
=f  Origival hNotice, Youw mist ackrowledge reczipt of this NMatice
b i Hearirng, state whnaelher you will be presernt at the hearirg,

state whether you will reguire an adjustment of the date ard time
oo the hearinig, avicd Furnish the Roarod with a list of witriesses
P

Ve wish to have subpoenaed 1w compliarnce with Rule 1253.391 (13

aof the Iowa Administrative Code.

Yo are alza freraby rvotified tinat wilhey twenty davs o F
receipt of this Origimal MNotice, you must file wit the Board an
ariswer  of the tyoe zpecified iv Rule 1Z29.201(14) of *the Iowa

Administrative Code.

You are alsc hesreby nobitfied that the offFice of the Attorrey

mn
-h
[
~1.
]

of the public irterest
4

Tereral 1S TEGDONS 1

v these procwedings. Copies of all ripadirngs snouwld be served

i

aocomeal at the Tollowing addresc:



Julie F. Fattoeff

Assistant Attorney Gereral
Iowa Departmernt of Justice
Hoover State Office Buildirng

Des Moires Iows TRz
T
(3515 Z81-87EQ

S I0WA 20ARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Willia% Vavderpool,

Iowa State RBRocard of Medical

State Capitocl Complex
Exscutive Hills West
Des Moirnes, laoawa V&1
Telepnore T13-281-6433

(4

Exgtutive Directar
Examirers



for its approval. After the evaluation, the psychiatrist must fils a
written report with the Board. The Board determines such an evaluation is
necessary to assure the safety of Respondent and the public safety.

3. That the Respondent's practice will be under the supervision
of the Board, who may randomly evaluate his patient care at its discretion
during the period of probation.

4. That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of $1000.00
in such time and in the manner specified by the Director of Public Health.
The Board finds that a maximum penalty is reasonable in this case due to the
seriousness of the violation and the fact that this is Respondent's second
appearance before the Board.

Upon full compliance with the terms and conditions set forth herein

and upon expiration of the terms of probation herein fixed, Respondent's
said restricted license to practice cstecpathic medicine shall be restored
to its full privileges, free and clear of the terms of probation. The
prohibiticn against performing surgery will remain. I:. the event Responcent
violates or fails to comply with any of the terms and conditicns of probation,
the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners, after providing nctice and opportunity
to be heard, may revoxe the license or impose other licensee discipline as
authcrized in Section 258A.3(2) of the 1987 Icwa Code and Rule 470-135.202 of

the Iowa Administrative Code.

)\«Lu\/q J\D im&

Mary L. Bllis, Director

Iowa Department of Public Health
Lucas State Office Building

Des Moines, Iowa 50313
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5. That the FRespondewnt was placed on  praobaticy urnder
cartaln terms and cooditianms pursuant to arm Ivfarmal Settlemevt

with the Iawa State Board of Medical Examirvers and ar Crder

issued MAugust &3, 138& by the Director of Fublic Health

f the

=

%
o
b

o JTowa as the resalt of a disciplinary hearing pending
Hefore the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners.

~

&. That el P

f the terms and conditicons of the
aforementioned order listed under Faragraoh 5. (F), states: that

the Respoodernt file guarterly reports with the Roaard o oall

surgeries performed. These reports shall include the wame, age,
pre-operative diammosis, cperative rerart, and discharge suammary
o each patient.

7. That DRl Jaruary &, 1387, the report o f surgeries
peyformed hy the Fespovdent dwring the fourtn calendar guarter of
1980 was  recerved at the office of the Icwa State Board of
Medical Examirers.

8. That the reporrt filed by the Resporndernt omitted a
surgery performed November 4, 1986,

T That the Resporndent nas violated the termg o the

Ivifzomal Sttt lemert arad the Order of the Direct o o F Siaplace

Fealbth of the State of lows ltssued Auaoust 22, 1288,
1. That the Respordent 1€ gailty of a viaclation oF Sectioons
148, 601) amd 148.&01) (1) of the Code of Icwa whicn state:

148,641 = Iy acdition to the provigilions of sections 147, Tt

too 147071, the mesdical examinegrs after duae motice and hearing may

-
Cirect Lie directar o hEalth tao dssue an cooer Lo revioke ot
suspend a license Lo practirics2 medicine and surgery, ssteapathic

i




medicine ard surgery oo osteopathy, ar to discipline a persa
licevised to oractice medicing and surgery, msteapathic medlicine
and  suwrgery o astecpathy for any of the grourds set forth 1Ty
sectian 147.32  ar 1F, after a hearing, the medical examirners
determine that a physiciarn licevised tao practice medicirnme and

surgery, osteopathic medicine and swrgery or cstecpathy 1s guilty

P

of arny of the folloawing acts o offern

=225

148.61(1) (1) — Willful or repeated viaolationm of lawful rule
o regulaticon proomuel gated by the board cr viaclating a lawful

corder of the Doard, Crrew Laoe Ly entered by the board 1 &

disciplimary hearirg.

11, That Lhe Resogondent is guilty of a vialationm of Rules
470139, Ddth, arvied A47TA-135, 2@4(Le) of  the lTowa
FAcministbrabtive C:z whroch states:

G155, 28a - Thoe board May 1moose oy of the disciplirnary
sanctlaons =N Pt 5y 1 rule LE0LZOE 258R), 1rcluding civil
peralbliss 1 ar amcunt mot to excesd BlLOAB., @2, wheyr the board
detoermires tihat the licenmsee 1s guilty of arnmy of the follaowirng
acts or offernses:

LR L BN FE RO - Fyiowingly  makivg  wisleadivig, deceotive,
AR R e Freuc. lent rEeoresentat oo 1 the nract 1Qe EN =Y
o SR or engazlag 10 woethical conduct or practics harmful
o detrimental tao thne pubhlic. o of actuwal 1myury rmeed mot be
sstalblisned.

. Mroowingly  making mislsaclng, deceptive, urtrue ar
Fraudnlent SN N L v Lhe mractice Lo a professiorn

o ludes, Bul 13 »ot limatved Boo an intentional perversion of the
ety e1ther corally it 17 writing, oy A chysician i the
3
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practice ofF medicive ard surgery, csteapathic medicire

and
surgery ar ostecpathy, and includes any representation cantrary
to his/her legal or eguitable duty, trust o comfidevice and 15
deemed by the board to be cantrary  te goiod canscience,

prejudicial to the public welfare arnd may ocperate to the irngury
of ancther.

470135, ZQ4 (18) - Violating a lawful crder of the board,
creviously entered by the board in a disciplirnary hearing.

1z, That paragraphs 9, 1@ arnd i1 constitute grounds for
revocaticn of  the licernse to practice cstecpathic medicivne arnd
surgery issued to the Resporndent o September 13, 1371.

WHERZFQORE the urndersigred charges that Charles F.
Fritchard, D.3., has vioclated Secticorms 148.6(1) armd 148.6(1) (1)
= f the Coade of Icwa aovd Rules 4701 3T. 24, 47A=-133. 204 (3) ard

LTQ-125, 24 1E)

= f the Iowa  Admirnistratbis Code arnd the
undersigred prays that the Board erter an order fixing a time and
place of hearing for the Complaint and Statemens of Charges. The
wndersigred further prays that wponm Final Hearing, the Roard

enter 1te Findings of Tact arnd decisicon to suspernd or revake the

licernses Lo practice asteopathic medicire armd swrgery issuaed L
Chacrles 1. Fat it oniaril, .00, om Saprember 13, 1071, and for such

svher relief am Uhe Board deemz Just 1w the oremicec.

I10Wa EOARD OF MEDICAL

ol A dh

Willzam 5. Vand ‘Duul, - s ive Director
State Capital Coamplex

Txecut ive Hi

e

-

1
zs Moines, [owa SQ3Z193
i {

Telephonme: 1) E81-647%53

4
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